To the Honorable Commissioner  1. Name of conveying party(ies):  Bernd Deptolla of Hauptstraße 61,	Y APR 2 8 1998
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No  3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Other  Execution Date: December 8, 1997  4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	Street Address:  Nordsehler StraBe 38,  D-31655 Stadthagen Germany City: State: ZIP:  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the A. Patent Application No.(s) 08/987,284 filed December 9, 1997	B. Patent No.(s)
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:     Name:John R. Flanagan	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  8. Deposit account number:
Jackson Hole, WY 83002 City:ZIP:	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
05/07/1998 SSMITH 00000026 08987284  01 FC:581 40.00 0P  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform of the original document.	mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, at	Signature Date ttachments and document are 3

REEL: 9144 FRAME: 0778

## **PATENT**

For: 💢 U.S. and/or 🗀 Foreign Rights

For: 💢 U.S. Application or 🗀 U.S. Patent

By: 🔀 Inventor(s) or 🗀 Present Owner

## **ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION**

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

sideration,					
ASSIGNOR:	Bernd Deptolia				
(inventor(s) or	(Type or print name(s) of ASSIGNOR(S))				
person(s) or entity(ies) who own the invention)	HauptstraBe 61, D-31712 Niedernwohren				
	Address				
	German				
	Nationality				
	o whom invention was previously assigned and this d in PTO add the following)				
Recorded on	•				
Reel					
Frame					
hereby sells, assigns and transfers to					
ASSIGNEE:	Bertrand Faure Sitztechnik GmbH & Co. KG				
	(Type or print name of ASSIGNEE)				
	Nordsehler StraBe 38, D-31655 Stadthagen				
	Address Germany				
	German				
	Nationality				
and the successors, assigns and legal	representatives of the ASSIGNEE				
(complet	e one of the following)				
x the entire right, title and inte	erest				
an undivided pe	ercent (%) interest				
for the United States and its territorial p	possessions				
(check the following box	if foreign rights are also to be assigned)				
and in all foreign countries,	including all rights to claim priority,				
in and to any and all improvements whi	ch are disclosed in the invention entitled:				
Latching Device For Locking Ba	ckrest Of Tilt-Adjustable Motor Vehicle Seat				
(check and d	complete (a), (b), (c) or (d))				
and which is found in					

PATENT REEL: 9144 FRAME: 0779

page 1 of 2)

(Assignment of Invention

(a) U.S. patent application executed					
(b) U.S. patent application executed					
(c) XX U.S. application serial  December 9, 1997	no. 0	8/_	987,284	_ filed	on
(d) U.S. patent no.	issu	ed		<u>-</u>	
(also check (e) if foreign app	olication(s)	is als	o being assigned	)	
(e) and any legal equivalent thereo priority	f in a fore	gn co	untry, including th	ne right to	claim
and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obta or any continuation, division, renewal, or so ssue or re-examination thereof					
ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no as been or will be made or entered into which					e has
promptly with all pertinent facts and document and legal equivalents as may be known if years to the same in any interference, comptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNE instruments or affidavits required to apply focation, said invention and said Letters Panecessary or desirable to carry out the purpose.	nown and litigation of E or its legon, obtain, tent and s	acces or pro- gal rep maint said e	sible to ASSIGNe ceeding related or cresentatives any ain, issue and en	OR and will thereto and all part force said	i tes- d will pers, appli-
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We In December 8, 1997 (Date of signi		eunto	set hand a	and seal	this
WARNING: Date of signing must be the same checked above.	as the date		cution of the applica SGMCS) Berr		
	Signature	UI A33		id Depto	
	<del></del>				
			-		
					<del></del>
f ASSIGNOR is a legal entity complete the	following	inforn	nation		
			name of the above pe on behalf of ASSIGN		
	Title				
NOTE: No witnessing, notarization or legalization it will only be prima facie evidence of executions.	-		•	_	
	☐ Notariz	ation o	Legalization Page A	dded.	
	(Assig	nmen	t of Invention	page	2 of 2)

PATENT REEL: 9144 FRAME: 0780